
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
IS-BWYLLGOR CRAFFU HAMDDEN A DIWYLLIANT 

 
10.00 am DYDD IAU, 22 TACHWEDD 2018 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

Rhan 1 
 

1.  Derbyn unrhyw ddatganiadau o fuddiant gan aelodau   
 

2.  Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Blaenorol  (Tudalennau 5 - 10) 
 

3.  Craffu ar faterion gwybodaeth a monitro a adroddir drwy'r canlynol:   
 

4.  Cynllun Busnes a Datblygiad Sinema Canolfan Celfyddydau 
Pontardawe  (Tudalennau 11 - 36) 
Adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Trawsnewid 

 
5.  Adolygu Perfformiad Cytundeb Partneriaeth Awdurdod Lleol 2017-

18 (Cyflwyniad)  (Tudalennau 37 - 42) 
Adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Trawsnewid 
 

6.  Trafodaeth ar ganlyniadau'r Daith i Amgueddfa Glofa Cefn Coed   
 

7.  Data Rheoli Perfformiad Chwarterol 2018-2019  (Tudalennau 43 - 
54) 
Adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cyfranogiad 
 

8.  Blaenraglen Waith 2018-19  (Tudalennau 55 - 58) 
 

9.  Rhaglen Waith Ymlaen Bwrdd y Cabinet Addysg, Sgiliau a 
Diwylliant 18/19  (Tudalennau 59 - 62) 
 

10.  Eitemau brys   



Unrhyw eitemau brys (boed yn gyhoeddus neu wedi’u heithrio) yn 
ôl discresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag Offeryn Statudol 2001 Rhif 
2290 (fel y’l diwygiwyd). 
 

11.  Mynediad I Gyfarfodydd   
Mynediad i gyfarfodydd i benderfynu a ddylid gwahardd y cyhoedd 
o'r eitem ganlynol yn unol ag Is-adran 100a(4) a (5) Deddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972 a'r paragraffau eithriedig perthnasol o Ran 4 
Atodlen 12a y Ddeddf uchod. 
 
Rhan 2 
 

12.  Craffu ar wybodaeth breifat a materion monitro sy'n cael eu 
hadrodd gan:   
 

13.  Adroddiad Perfformiad Blynyddol Hamdden Celtic 2017-18 (yn 
eithriedig dan Baragraff 14)  (Tudalennau 63 - 68) 
Adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Trawsnewid 
 

14.  Adroddiad Perfformiad Chwarter Cyntaf Hamdden Celtic 2018 - 19 
(yn eithriedig dan Baragraff 14)  (Tudalennau 69 - 74) 
Adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Trawsnewid 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Prif Weithredwr 
 
Canolfan Ddinesig 
Port Talbot Dydd Mercher 14 Tachwedd 2018 
 
 
 
Aelodaeth y Pwyllgor:  
 
Cadeirydd: A.L.Thomas 

 
Is-gadeirydd: 
 

M.Crowley 
 

Cynghorwyr: 
 

M.Ellis, H.N.James, S.Miller, S.Renkes, 
A.J.Richards, D.Whitelock a/ac R.Phillips 
 

 
 



Nodiadau:  
 
(1) Os yw aelodau'r pwyllgor neu'r rhai nad ydynt yn aelodau'r pwyllgor 

am gynnig eitemau perthnasol i'w cynnwys ar yr agenda cyn 
cyfarfodydd y dyfodol, rhaid iddynt roi gwybod i'r Prif 
Weithredwr/Cadeirydd 8 niwrnod cyn y cyfarfod.  

 
(2) Os yw'r rhai nad ydynt yn aelodau'r pwyllgor am fod yn bresennol ar 

gyfer eitem o ddiddordeb, mae'n rhaid rhoi rhybudd ymlaen llaw 
(erbyn 12 hanner dydd ar y diwrnod cyn y cyfarfod).  Gall y rhai nad 
ydynt yn aelodau'r pwyllgor siarad ond nid oes ganddynt hawl i 
bleidleisio, cynnig nac eilio unrhyw gynnig. 

 
(3) Fel arfer, ar gyfer trefniadau cyn craffu, bydd y Cadeirydd yn argymell 

eitemau gweithredol sydd ar ddod i'w trafod/herio.  Mae hefyd yn 
agored i aelodau'r pwyllgor ofyn i eitemau gael eu trafod - er y 
gofynnir i'r aelodau ddewis a dethol yma o ran materion pwysig. 

 
(4) Gwahoddir aelodau perthnasol Bwrdd y Cabinet hefyd i fod yn 

bresennol yn y cyfarfod at ddibenion Craffu/Ymgynghori. 
 
(5) Gofynnir i aelodau'r Pwyllgor Craffu ddod â'u papurau ar gyfer Bwrdd 

y Cabinet i'r cyfarfod. 
 
 



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



- 14 - 
 

260618 

LEISURE AND CULTURE SUB COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  26 June 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.L.Thomas 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor M.Crowley 
 

Councillors: 
 

S.Miller, R.L.Taylor and D.Whitelock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

P.Walker, S.Brennan, W.John, K.Davies and 
C.Davies 
 

 

 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Councillor S.Miller   Re: Report of the Chair of the Economic and 

Community Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee – Agenda Item 4 – as she is 
a member of Neath Town Council. 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2018 be noted. 
 
 

3. UPDATE ON THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
RECOMMENDATIONS IN RELATION TO SUPPORT FOR 
TOURISM IN THE COUNTY BOROUGH. 
 
Members received an update from the Chair of the previous 
Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Members were provided with an update on the recommendations that 
the Task and Finish Group produced in relation to the support for 
Tourism. 
 

Tudalen5

Eitem yr Agenda2



- 15 - 
 

260618 

It was noted that the Task and Finish Group received feedback from 
those consulted on the process of developing tourism as it was 
highlighted that it was much more than just marketing what the 
Authority already had. 
 
Officers highlighted that this was a positive step moving forward for 
tourism. It was noted that the authority had lost the Tourism Team 
several years ago, However, will be shortly advertising for 2 new 
posts to re-create a Tourism team. 
 
Members asked for feedback on how many business’s responded to 
the survey. Officers highlighted that they attempted to contact as 
many businesses as possible. There were 34 responses in total to 
the initial questionnaire. 
 
Officers explained that when comparing Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough with other areas it has been difficult to promote the area as 
‘Neath Port Talbot’ as the name of the area doesn’t represent a 
destination as such. For example The Vale of Neath and Afan Forest 
Park are easy to recognise destinations but the name Neath Port 
Talbot is an amalgamation of two towns and not a destination visitors 
would understand.  
 
The main aspects that the new tourism team will focus on to advertise 
are visitor marketin’s which can be summarised as the national trust 
market, activity market and family visitor markets. 
 
Members highlighted that the Splashpool in Aberavon was closed 
during April when the weather was pleasant, and asked that the 
Splashpool be open earlier in the year to accommodate for when the 
weather is nice. Officers highlighted that the Splashpool is coming to 
the end of its natural life. It was noted that the weather is unreliable 
and if the splashpool were to open earlier in the year it may not be 
utilised if it was raining. It was noted that there is a proposal in 
making the opening times more flexible, however they would have to 
have a discussion with Celtic Leisure. 
 
It was highlighted that the Steelworks could be promoted for tourism 
as public maybe interested in the science behind it. 
 
Officers highlighted that the majority of people that attend day trips 
are the residents of Neath Port Talbot or from neighbouring counties. 
For future activities it is not proposed that a significant marketing 
spend will be allocated to day visitors such as these and that we will 

Tudalen6



- 16 - 
 

260618 

concentrate on those visitors intending to stay in NPT or visit the area 
as part of a holiday in a neighbouring area.  This is because the 
potential economic impact from staying visitors is approximately ten 
times the value of a day visitor.  
Members suggested promoting sites in Neath Port Talbot for 
Camping as that is a large part of family holidays. 
 
Members asked for the Report from Regeneration, Scrutiny 
Committee be circulated to the Members of this committee. 
 
Members noted the update. 
 

4. CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR OPENING TIMES. LIBRARIES, 
THEATRES, COMMUNITY CENTRES, MARGAM COUNTRY 
PARK, LEISURE CENTRES AND SWIMMING POOLS 2018 
 
Members received information on the proposed opening times for the 
Christmas and New Year period 2018. 
 
It was noted that appendix 3 had been attached in error and was not 
a part of the report. 
 
Members asked whether Neath Sports Centre was closed on New 
Year’s Day or 2nd January 2018. Officers highlighted that they were 
unsure and would check. 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

 
5. URGENT ITEMS 

 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute 
No.6 below, the Chairperson agreed that it could be raised at today’s 
meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 
No.2290 (as amended). 
 
Reason for Urgency 
 
Due to the time element. 

6. LEASE OF BAGLAN LIBRARY BASEMENT 
 

Tudalen7



- 17 - 
 

260618 

Members received information on the terms for the grant of a lease to 
Action for Children for the Basement section of Baglan Library, Laurel 
Avenue, Baglan. 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
 

7. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 
Members asked for a brief report at a future meeting of the Leisure 
and Culture Scrutiny Committee from officers highlighting what work 
they are planning on doing in relation to Heritage and Culture. 
 
 

8. EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme. 
 
 

9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph  of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the above Act. 
 
 

10. CELTIC LEISURE PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2017-18 (EXEMPT 
UNDER PARAGRAPH 14) 
 
To update Members on the financial performance of Celtic Leisure 
during the 2017 -2018 financial year, as detailed in the private 
circulated report. 
 
Members commended Celtic Leisure on their work, however, 
Members asked whether Celtic Leisure have set high goals to 
quickly. Officers highlighted that the market is expanding and Celtic 
Leisure is adhering to that. 

Tudalen8



- 18 - 
 

260618 

 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Tudalen9



This page is intentionally left blank

Tudalen10



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 
LEISURE AND CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

                  
22nd November 2018 

 
REPORT OF HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION 

ANDREW THOMAS 
 

MATTER FOR DECISION  
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Pontardawe  
 
PONTARDAWE ARTS CENTRE BUSINESS PLAN AND CINEMA 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

1. Purpose of the Report  

1.1 To seek Member approval for the implementation of a  
     new business Plan for Pontardawe Arts Centre and for the Head 

of Transformation to be granted authority to engage with the Arts 
Council for Wales to secure a capital grant towards the cost of a 
new cinema development at Pontardawe Arts Centre. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

2.1     A new business plan which is appended as (Appendix 1)  
          for Pontardawe Arts Centre, is presented to Members  
          for consideration and approval. 
 
2.2 The plan seeks to explore opportunities to reduce costs and 

generate income that will contribute towards meeting the 
forward financial plan saving target. 

 
2.3 The business plan recognises the addition of a new cinema is 

key to sustaining the future of Pontardawe Arts Centre. This 
development would consolidate the existing audiences and also 
widens the appeal to new audiences, especially young people, 
within the community. 

 
 
3. Background  

3.1    Set within the Swansea Valley, in the heart of Pontardawe, the  

Tudalen11

Eitem yr Agenda4



Arts Centre opened in 1996. The venue comprises of a 
Victorian style theatre with a maximum capacity of 500, a studio 
theatre which can accommodate up to 100, an attic gallery, 
teaching studio, café, bar, and complimentary facilities.   

 
3.2 Pontardawe Arts Centre receives an annual revenue support  
grant circa £64k from the Arts Council for Wales .  
 
3.3 As well as the Arts Centre establishing a more commercial 

approach, it must continue to deliver the requirements of the 
funding agreement, which is appended as (Appendix 2). 

 
3.4 To date the Arts Centre has engaged with the Arts Council via 

its resilience programme, at no cost to the council. As a result of 
an initial feasibility study commissioned by the Arts Council, we 
have been invited to progress to stage 2. This requires the 
procurement of a business consultant. ACW will pay 75% of the 
consultant at a cost circa £50k, with the council funding 25% of 
the costs circa £12.5k. 

 
3.5 Stage 3 of the application would be the final submission to the 

Arts Councils capital grants panel. Prior to that a fully costed 
report would be brought to the Board for member approval to 
progress to stage 3. 

 
4. Financial Impact  

4.1    The business plan seeks to reduce the current level of subsidy 
    that the Arts Centre receives, and to support a more sustainable 
    business model for the Council. 

 
4.2 Whilst the council will be able to draw down grant funding from  
The Arts council for the capital cost of a cinema, there would be a 

financial contribution required from the council. A fully costed 
report would be brought to the Board for member approval to 
progress at that stage. 

  
5. Equality Impact Assessment  

    5.1    There is no equality impacts associated with this report. 

6. Workforce Impacts 

6.1   Implementation of the business plan may have workforce  
        impacts. Where this is the case, it will be reported in subsequent  

Tudalen12



        reports to Members.   
 

7. Legal Impacts 

     7.1   All actions within the business plan will be delivered in line with  
             the Council’s financial guidelines and regulations. 

 

8. Risk Management 

8.1   There are no risk management issues associated with the  
        business plan.  
 
8.2 With regard to the cinema, as stated in the draft budget 

consultation report to the cabinet on 31st October. “In relation to 
the medium term future of such facilities as Pontardawe Arts 
Centre, it is now very dependent upon bids for capital funding 
submitted to the Arts Council”.  

 

9. Consultation 

9.1   There is no requirement under the constitution for external  
             consultation on this item. 
 

10 . Recommendation 

     Recommendation :1 

It is recommended that: 

a. The new business plan for Pontardawe Arts Centre appended to this 
report be implemented accordingly.   
 

b. Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Transformation to 
commence a procurement exercise in partnership with the Arts 
Council for Wales, to engage a business consultant at a cost of circa 
£12.5k and for authority to enter into any contractual arrangements 
associated with this arrangement. 
 
11.  Reasons for Proposed Decision  

11.1 To ensure the long term sustainable future of the Arts Centre.  
 
12.   Implementation of Decision 

12.1 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day  
call in period.  

Tudalen13



 
13.   Appendices  
Appendix 1: Pontardawe Arts Centre Business Plan.  
Appendix 2: Arts Council for Wales funding agreement. 

 
14.  List of Background Papers 
None 

 
Officer Contact 

Paul Walker,  
Operations Coordinator 
01639 861107 
 p.walker@npt.gov.uk  

 

Tudalen14

mailto:p.walker@npt.gov.uk


1 
 

 

 

 

Pontardawe Arts Centre  

Business Plan   

2018 - 0 

 

  

T
udalen15



2 
 

 

Index: 

1. Vision  

  

2. Background 

 

3. Strategy  

 

4. Key Actions 

 

5. Financial Performance 

 

6. Out-turn Figures 

 

7. Grants 

 

8. Action Plan 

9. Friends Action Plan 

  

T
udalen16



3 
 

1. Vision: 

Pontardawe Arts Centre seeks to enrich people’s lives through their engagement in the arts, by offering a diverse and accessible range of live events, 

film screenings, exhibitions and participatory opportunities for the entire community.  Pontardawe Arts Centre strives to challenge, inspire, and 

educate. 

2.    Background: 

2.1.1 Set within the Swansea Valley, in the heart of the town, Pontardawe Arts Centre opened in 1996 following extensive refurbishment funded by 

the local authority.  Owned and managed by Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, the venue comprises: a Victorian style theatre/cinema 

with a maximum capacity of 500; a studio theatre which can accommodate up to 100; an attic gallery; teaching studio; café; bar and; 

complimentary facilities.   

2.1.2    Pontardawe Arts Centre receives an annual revenue support grant from the Arts Council for Wales. As well as the centre establishing a more  

             commercial approach,  it will continue to deliver the requirements of the funding agreement, pendix 2. These are: 

       • Make Reach Sustain; 

       • Cultural Poverty; 

       • Young People; 

 Resilience Programme. 

 

3. Strategy: 

3.1.1 Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, working with the Friends of the Pontardawe Arts Centre, will work to ensure the Arts Centre is 

sustainable and high performing.  The overall strategy is to: 

•   Employ sustainable strategies and practices that reduce the operating subsidy  achieving a zero subsidy over time;  

        Diversify and grow the user base;  

• Secure capital investment, which enhances and modernises the premises, to help grow revenues;  

• Develop a balanced programme of arts and participatory activities within the available financial envelope; 

• Secure new and additional sources of funding to secure sustainability of the facility.  

 

T
udalen17



4 
 

4. Key Actions: 

 Pontardawe Arts Centre (PAC) will deliver the £40k Forward Financial Plan savings via increased income and control of expenditure. Total 

savings identified in the action plan for 2018/19 is £55k (see section 8 below).  
 

 Following a recent review of the licenced bar, the bar will work towards delivering increased profit margins and increased numbers of 

events to generate increased trading profit. Target trading surplus for 2018/19 is £15k (current profit margin is £11k) . 
 

 A programming review will be carri
[...]
019 

£15,797.00 

Annual Accounts to end of March 2018 End January 2019 

    

      

February 2018     £0.00 

    

Annual Budgets for the year to March 2020 

End February 

2019 

March 2018     £0.00 

    

    

    -  please refer to the 'Business Monitoring of Arts Portfolio Wales Standard Requirements' document, which will be 

available on our website should you need a further copy.  This describes what information is required within each document 

you submit to us. 

 

T
udalen36



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 

              LEISURE AND CULTURE SCRUITINY COMMITTEE 

                 22nd November 2018 

Report of Mr Andrew Thomas Head of Transformation  
Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning  

Matter for Information  
 

Wards Affected:  "All wards" 

LOCAL AUTHORITY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT  
PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2017-18 

Purpose of the Report  

To update Members on the outcomes from the Local Authority Partnership 
Agreement 2017 - 18 (LAPA). This document is the authority's annual 
Strategic funding agreement with Sport Wales. In 2017 - 18 the total Sport 
Wales Grant was £480,527 

Background  

Whilst the Local Authority Partnership Agreement (LAPA) is the strategic 
agreement for core funded programmes such as the Active Young People 
programme (A.Y.P.), Community Chest, it also allows for additional 
programmes to be delivered that meet the specific needs of Neath Port 
Talbot.  

The Physical Activity & Sport Service (P.A.S.S), delivers the LAPA, and is 
committed to developing and promoting a better life for the population of 
Neath Port Talbot through active living. The bespoke programmes 
delivered in 2017 -18 via the LAPA, were provided after consultation with 
Schools, Celtic Leisure and local clubs via the District Sports Council and 
Governing Bodies of Sport.  

Tudalen37

Eitem yr Agenda5



 

   

The priority programmes identified to increase participation in
[...]
 are no equality impacts associated with this report, the report is for 
information only 

Workforce Impacts 

3. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

Legal Impacts 

4. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

5. There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

Consultation 

6. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on 
this item. 

Appendices  

None. 

Tudalen41



 

   

List of Background Papers 

7. Copies of the 2017-18 and 2018-19 Local Authority Partnership 
Agreements are Available from the Operations Coordinator. 

Officer Contact 

8. Paul Walker,  

Operations Coordinator 

01639 861107 

 p.walker@npt.gov.uk  

Tudalen42

mailto:p.walker@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board 
 

22nd November 2018 
 

 Report of the Head of Participation 
 

Chris Millis 

 

Matter for Monitoring 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 

Quarterly Performance Management Data 2018-2019 –  
Quarter 2 Performance (1st April 2018– 30th September 2018) 

Purpose of the Report  

To provide members with quarter 2 performance management data, 
complaints and compliments for the period 1st April 2018 to 30th September 
2018 for Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Directorate. This will 
enable the ESC Cabinet Board to discharge their functions in relation to 

performance management. 

Executive Summary 

The report provides education results and assessments at KS4, KS3 and 
KS2. Attendance and exclusion data over the secondary and primary sectors. 
Data relating to the Statutory Assessment Process, the Youth Service and 
childcare. Data relating to the Library Service including number of visitors, 
material issued and a summary of the number of people participating in a 
sporting activity at the council facilities. 
 
 

 
Background  

 
Quarterly data for members to compare results/outcomes. 
 

Tudalen

Minutes of the meeting


- 6 -

221118

LEISURE AND CULTURE SUB COMMITTEE

(Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre)

Members Present: 22 November 2018

Chairperson: Councillor A.L.Thomas

Councillors: H.N.James, S.Miller, A.J.Richards, D.Whitelock 
and R.Phillips

Officers In 
Attendance

P.Walker, M.Napieralla, M.Halland C.Davies

Officers from Celtic 
Leisure

R.Lewis, C.Nowell and H.Rees-Byrne

1. MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

The committee noted the minutes of the previous meeting.

2. ACCESS TO MEETINGS

RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the above Act.

3. CELTIC LEISURE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2017-18 
(EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)

Members were provided with a private and confidential presentation 
updating them on the financial performance of Celtic Leisure during 
the 2017 -2018 financial year, in comparison with their submitted 
revised budget. 

Members asked several questions in relation to the presentation and 
received appropriate responses.



- 7 -

221118

Members noted the report and presentation.

4. CELTIC LEISURE FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
2018 - 19 (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)

Members were updated on the performance of Celtic Leisure during 
the first quarter 2018-19, in comparison to the submitted business 
plan, as detailed within the private circulated report.

Members scrutinised the private report in detail and asked whether 
the social value calculator could be used for the Quarter performance 
reports. Officers informed members that they would discuss with 
Celtic Leisure what data from the Social Calculator they can include 
in the quarter Performance reports.

Members noted the report.

-The Committee moved in to Public Session-

5. PONTARDAWE ARTS CENTRE BUSINESS PLAN AND CINEMA 
DEVELOPMENT

Members received information on a new business Plan for 
Pontardawe Arts Centre and for the Head of Transformation to be 
granted authority to engage with the Arts Council for Wales to secure 
a capital grant towards the cost of a new cinema development at 
Pontardawe Arts Centre.

Members commended the officers for this report and were pleased 
that the friends had taken an interest and there was full engagement. 
Officers highlighted that the fiends have been an integral part to the 
process and contributed to the Business plan.

Members queried about what the design of the cinema would be. 
Officers explained that the design team would make sure that the 
design is fit for purpose. 

Members asked were there much activity at Pontardawe Arts Centre 
weekly. Officers confirmed that the theatre was a very busy building 
as it was utilised most weekends by dance and drama groups. It was 
also noted that the studio and bar area are used to its maximum 
capacity.



- 8 -

221118

Members referred to point 3 in appendix 1 to the report ‘employ 
sustainable strategies that reduce the operating subsidy achieving a 
zero subsidy over time’ and asked will this be a policy that will be 
equal to all leisure facilities. Officers explained that there had been a 
reduction in the Princess Royal theatres investment as the venue has 
a higher capacity and high profile artists. It was noted that the cinema 
would assist in the reduction of the subsidy. 

Cllr. Richards asked about point 3 in appendix 1 to the report ‘employ 
sustainable strategies that reduce the operating subsidy achieving a 
zero subsidy over time’ and asked 

Members asked for clarity on the timescales of the development. 
Officers explained that discussions would take place the first two 
weeks of December with the Arts Council, then depending on the 
assessment of procurement there could be a completion date for the 
end of 2020.

Members highlighted their concern in relation to the reduction of 
subsidy affecting the staffs pay.

Members questioned the marketing of the venue. Officers explained 
that there had previously been a survey on marketing which 
highlighted the importance of brochures still being available as social 
media isn’t accessible to everyone. However, it was noted that social 
media plays a part in marketing as parents would be tagged in 
Facebook posts which promotes classes that are available at the 
venue.

Members commended the officers for the work they had achieved 
and highlighted that local officer and Members know the theatre the 
best, however appreciate receiving new ideas.

Members discussed and agreed to ask Cabinet Board to consider 
including an additional recommendation for the Business Consultant 
to guide the rate of progress towards a zero subsidy.

Therefore following scrutiny, it was agreed that Cabinet Board be 
asked to consider the following recommendations:

1. That the Pontardawe Arts Centre Business Plan as attached to 
the circulated report be approved;



- 9 -

221118

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of 
Transformation to commence a procurement exercise in 
partnership with the Arts Council for Wales, to engage a 
business consultant at a cost of circa £12,500 and for authority 
to be granted to enter into any contractual arrangements 
associated with this arrangement;

3. That the rate of progress towards a zero subsidy be guided by 
the analysis of the business consultant.

6. LOCAL AUTHORITY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2017-18 (PRESENTATION)

Members received an update on the outcomes from the Local 
Authority Partnership Agreement 2017 - 18 (LAPA). It was noted that 
the document is the authority's annual Strategic funding agreement 
with Sport Wales.

Members also received a presentation on Physical Activity and Sport 
Service (PASS).

Members commended the officers for the presentation as they felt 
that they had a better understanding of the work that the service do 
for the Community.

The Committee mentioned that the more social media coverage they 
can give on the service would provide more engagement. 

Officers informed the Committee that there was an intervention 
project in relation to the negative and positive side to mobile phone 
use with children. It was highlighted that when this work is piloted 
then a report would be brought back to committee. 

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.

7. DISCUSSION ON THE OUTCOMES FROM THE CEFN COED 
COLLIERY MUSEUM TOUR

This item was deferred to the Education, Skills and Culture Scrutiny 
Committee for discussion.



- 10 -

221118

8. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2018-2019

Members were provided with the quarter 2 performance management 
data, complaints and compliments for the period 1st April 2018 to 
30th September 2018 for Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning 
Directorate. Members focused on scrutinising the Leisure and Culture 
aspect of the data only, as detailed within the circulated report.

Members highlighted their concern in relation to the data collected on 
libraries on the amount of books issued rather than footfall and 
therefore questioned officers what the reason for this change was. 
Officers explained that there were regulations on capturing data on 
libraries and therefore specifies that it had to be collected via book 
issues. Officers explained that a more detailed report on this issue 
would be coming to a future meeting of the Committee.

 Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.

9. THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 18/19

Members noted the Forward Work Programme.

Members requested that a 6 month monitoring report be brought back 
to the Leisure and Culture Scrutiny Committee following the approval 
and appointment of a Business Consultant for the Pontardawe Arts 
Centre Cinema Development.

10. THE EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 18/19

The Forward Work Programme was noted.

CHAIRPERSON


